

No. 17-20333

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE; PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON; MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN; JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER;  
ROBERT RYAN FORD  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARIZONA, HAWAII,  
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, AND NEBRASKA AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

[caption continued on next page]

**KEN PAXTON**  
Attorney General of Texas

**JEFFREY C. MATEER**  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

**SCOTT A. KELLER**  
Solicitor General  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

**JOSEPH D. HUGHES**  
Assistant Solicitor General  
jody.hughes@oag.texas.gov  
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement Regarding Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The District Court’s Recognition of a Novel Constitutional Right for Indigent Misdemeanor Defendants to Avoid Bail Erroneously Invalidates Multiple State Laws.....	3
II. The District Court’s Injunction Threatens Public Safety.....	10
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Service.....	13
Certificate of Compliance .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111, United Elec., Radio and Machine Workers of Am. v. Wisc. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942).....	1
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Doyle v. Elsea</i> , 658 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1981) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	6
<i>Hodgdon v. United States</i> , 365 F.2d 679 (8th Cir. 1966).....	3
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973).....	5
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc).....	5
<i>Smith v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 752 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5-6
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	5, 7
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 166 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 1998) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	3
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	3

*United States v. McConnell*,  
 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 2, 3, 7

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 7

*United States v. Wong-Alvarez*,  
 779 F.2d 583 (11th Cir. 1985) (per curiam) ..... 3

*United States v. Wright*,  
 483 F.2d 1068 (4th Cir. 1973)..... 3

*Washington v. Davis*,  
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 5

*White v. Wilson*,  
 399 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1968)..... 3

*Williams v. Illinois*,  
 399 U.S. 235 (1970) ..... 4, 5

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

Tex. Const. art. 1, § 11 ..... 7

Kan. Stat. Ann.  
 § 12-4301 ..... 9  
 § 22-2802 ..... 9

La. C. Cr. P. art. 316..... 9

Miss. Code. Ann.  
 § 99-5-13 ..... 9  
 § 21.23.8(4)(a) ..... 9

Miss. R. Crim. P. 8.2(a) ..... 9

Neb. Rev. Stat.  
 § 29-901(1)..... 9  
 § 29-901(1)(c) ..... 9

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art.  
14.06 .....8  
15.17 .....8  
17.03(a) .....8  
17.03(b)(3) .....8  
17.03(c) .....8  
17.15 .....8  
17.15(4) .....6  
17.033(a) .....8

Tex. Penal Code  
§ 38.10 ..... 10  
§ 38.10(d)-(f) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Census Bureau, Counties Population Totals Tables: 2010-2016,  
[https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2016/demo/popest/counties  
-total.html](https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2016/demo/popest/counties-total.html) ..... 10
